

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 42720-6 -II

2012 JUN -4 PM 4:08

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON BY 
DEPUTY

H. CRAIG SCHWEIKART, individually and as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF HELENA M. SCHWEIKART, and
KIRK SCHWEIKART, individually and as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF H. CLINE SCHWEIKART,

Appellants,

vs.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM-WEST, d/b/a ST. JOSEPH
MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Thomas B. Vertetis, WSBA No. 29805
Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA No. 42316
Counsel for Appellants

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
	<i>Assignments of Error</i>	3
	No. 1: The trial court erred in granting FHS’s motion for a judgment as a matter of law.....	3
	No. 2: The trial court erred in instructing the jury on premise liability law.	3
	No. 3: The trial court erred in instructing the jury on spoliation law.....	3
	<i>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</i>	3
	No. 1: Did the trial court err by granting FHS’s motion for a judgment as a matter of law where Restatement § 343 controls, and the Schweikarts had ample evidence that FHS knew that St. Joseph’s vinyl flooring was dangerous yet failed to exercise reasonable care in keeping invitees safe? (<i>Assignment of Error No. 1</i>).	3
	No. 2: Did the trial court err by granting FHS’s motion for a judgment as a matter of law where it was reasonably foreseeable that the vinyl flooring in St. Joseph’s elevator vestibules would be wet and dangerous? (<i>Assignment of Error No. 1</i>).	3
	No. 3: Did the trial court err by refusing to give the Schweikarts’ proposed instructions number 13 when the instruction was necessary to properly state the duty that FHS owed to invitees? (<i>Assignment of Error No. 2</i>).	3
	No. 4: Did the trial court err by refusing to give the Schweikarts’ proposed instruction number 15 when the instruction was necessary to properly state premise liability law and to allow the Schweikarts to argue their theories? (<i>Assignment of Error No. 2</i>).	4

No. 5: Did the trial court err in giving instruction number 16 when the jury could infer based on spoliation that FHS caused the spill? (Assignment of Error No. 2).	4
No. 6: Did the trial court err in giving instruction number 16 and 17 when actual or constructive notice was not the sole theory of recovery where the dangerous condition was reasonably foreseeable? (Assignment of Error No. 2).....	4
No. 7: Did the trial court err in failing to weigh facts on the record to determine whether FHS’s spoliation necessitated an inference or a rebuttable presumption instruction? (Assignment of Error No. 3).....	4
No. 8: Did the trial court err in refusing to give a rebuttable presumption instruction when FHS spoliated essential evidence and acted in conscious disregard? (Assignment of Error No. 3).	4
No. 9: Did the trial court err in refusing to give the Schweikart’s proposed instruction numbers 24, 25, 27 when a rebuttable presumption instruction was necessary and bad faith is not required in spoliation?	4
No. 10: Did the trial court err in giving instruction numbers 15 and 17 when they misstate the law? (Assignment of Error No. 3).	5
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	5
A. Helena Schweikart slipped and fell in an elevator vestibule at St. Joseph’s Hospital.....	5
B. FHS destroyed crucial evidence of Mrs. Schweikart’s slip and fall.	5
C. St. Joseph’s vinyl floors are inherently dangerous.	9
D. FHS knows that St. Joseph’s vinyl floors are inherently dangerous.	10
E. The nature St. Joseph’s business as a hospital creates an extremely high risk of spills and slips.	12

F.	FHS has taken no steps to improve floor safety.	13
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
V.	ARGUMENT.....	15
A.	The trial court erred by granting FHS’s motion for judgment as a matter of law.	15
1.	Standard of Review.....	15
2.	A jury must decide whether FHS would have discovered or prevented the water spill if it had exercised reasonable care.....	16
3.	Alternatively, a jury must decide whether water being on the floor and causing the dangerous situation was reasonably foreseeable.....	20
B.	The trial court failed to properly instruct the jury.	26
1.	Standard of Review.....	27
2.	The trial court committed reversible error in erroneously instructing the jury on premise liability law.	28
a)	The trial court failed to instruct the jury that FHS could be found liable without knowledge if did not exercise reasonable care with regard to the vinyl floors.	28
b)	Alternatively, the dangerous conditions were reasonably foreseeable, and the trial court erred in instructing that actual or constructive notice was necessary.....	31
3.	The trial court committed reversible error in erroneously instructing the jury on spoliation law.	32
a)	The trial court (1) improperly failed to weigh facts on the record to determine whether FHS’s spoliation necessitated an inference or rebuttable presumption instruction and (2) erroneously refused to give a	

rebuttable presumption instruction.	32
(1) The evidence that FHS destroyed here was important and relevant to the Schweikart’s negligence claims.....	34
(2) When FHS destroyed the evidence, it acted in bad faith and conscious disregard of the evidence.	38
(3) A rebuttable presumption is in accord with Pier 67, Washington’s leading spoliation case.....	40
b) The trial court’s spoliation inference instruction misstated the law.....	41
VI. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Afinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 35, 44, 244 P.3d 32 (2010).....	27
<i>Arment v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 694, 698, 902 P.2d 1254 (1995).....	22
<i>Carlyle v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 272, 896 P.2d 750 (1995).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Ernst Home Center, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 213, 217-18, 853 P.2d 473 (1993)	22
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 761, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	15
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 443, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000).....	27
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149, 530-31, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)	15
<i>Hammond v. Braden</i> , 16 Wn. App. 773, 776, 559 P.2d 1357 (1977).....	43
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 605, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)...	32, 33, 34, 38, 42, 43
<i>Homeworks Const., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 133 Wn. App. 892, 900, 138 P.2d 654 (2006).....	39, 43
<i>Huston v. First Church of God, of Vancouver</i> , 46 Wn. App. 740, 732 P.2d 173 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 652, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	17, 20, 22, 24
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31	
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 934, 941, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995).....	17
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 199, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	22

<i>Leek v. Tacoma Baseball Club, Inc.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 362, 365-66, 229 P.2d 329 (1951)	31
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 381, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	32
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs. Ltd. Partnership No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 863, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pearce v. Motel 6, Inc.</i> ; 28 Wn. App. 474, 624 P.2d 215 (1981).....	30, 31
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 385-86, 573 P.2d 2 (1977)	33, 40, 41
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 39, 49, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 31
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 162 Wn.2d 488, 491, 173 P.3d 273 (2007).....	15
<i>Schweikart v. Franciscan Health System-West</i> , No. 36805-6-II, 149 Wn. App. 1038 (March 31, 2009) (Not Reported)	1, 32, 43
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	15
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wash.2d 486, 498, 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	27
<i>Sundquist v. BRE Properties, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 750537 (W. Dist. Ct. 2012)	23
<i>Swope v. Sundgren</i> , 73 Wn.2d 747, 750, 440 P.2d 494 (1968).....	43
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 139, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	17
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 593, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	19
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 461, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....	21, 22, 23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965).....	17, 18, 19, 30
---	----------------

WPI 120.06	28, 29, 30, 32
WPI 120.06.02	29
WPI 120.07	28, 29, 30, 31
